505243456 12/18/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5290235

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		EMPLOYEE AGREEMENT	EMPLOYEE AGREEMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	٩TA				
		Name	Execution Date		
DAVID DYELL			01/07/2011		
CHRISTOPHER ROGO	NSKI		09/21/2010		
SCOTT KAHLER			12/16/2010		
JENNIFER MILAN			01/09/2008		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	ISIRON	JA, LLC			
Street Address:	430 W	5TH ST.			
City:	PANAN	ΛΑ ΟΙΤΥ			
State/Country:	FLORI	AC			
Postal Code:	32401				
		16155006 16146974	-		
Application Number:		16146974			
CORRESPONDENCE D					
Fax Number:		(949)855-6371			
		o the e-mail address first; if that is ur I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se			
		9498551246			
• • •					
Phone: Email:		knelson@stetinalaw.com			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:		STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUC	CKER		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:		STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUC 75 ENTERPRISE, SUITE 250	CKER		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:		STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUC	CKER		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:		STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUC 75 ENTERPRISE, SUITE 250	CKER		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:		STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUC 75 ENTERPRISE, SUITE 250 ALISO VIEJO, CALIFORNIA 92656	CKER		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:		STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUC 75 ENTERPRISE, SUITE 250 ALISO VIEJO, CALIFORNIA 92656 NANSR-002C & NANSR-003C	CKER		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU		STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUC 75 ENTERPRISE, SUITE 250 ALISO VIEJO, CALIFORNIA 92656 NANSR-002C & NANSR-003C WILLIAM J. BRUCKER	CKER		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE:	JMBER:	STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUC 75 ENTERPRISE, SUITE 250 ALISO VIEJO, CALIFORNIA 92656 NANSR-002C & NANSR-003C WILLIAM J. BRUCKER /WILLIAM J. BRUCKER/ 12/18/2018	CKER		

source=Employment.Agreements#page2.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page3.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page4.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page5.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page6.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page7.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page8.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page9.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page10.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page11.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page12.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page13.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page14.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page15.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page16.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page17.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page18.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page19.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page20.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page21.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page22.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page23.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page24.tif source=Employment.Agreements#page25.tif

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), entered into and effective as of January 7, 2011 (the "Effective Date"), is by and between ISirona, LLC, a Florida limited liability (the "Company") and David Dyell, ("Employee").

In consideration of Employee's continued employment by the Company, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Employment: Duties. The Company currently employs Employee, and agrees to 1. continue to employ Employee while this Agreement is in effect, to serve as the Company's Chief Executive Officer and as a member of the Company's Board of Managers, and Employee hereby accepts such employment on the terms and conditions set forth herein. Employee's duties include duties customary for the position of Chief Executive Officer, as established by the Company's Board of Managers, which Employee shall perform faithfully and diligently. Employee shall devote his skills and attention to the business and affairs of the Company, render such services to the best of his ability, comply with the Company's rules and policies as set forth in the Company's employee manual as amended from time to time, and use his reasonable best efforts to promote the interest of the Company on a full-time basis while employed by the Company pursuant hereto. Employee shall not engage in any other business or occupation during the term of his employment, including, without limitation, any activity that (i) conflicts with the interests of the Company or its subsidiaries, (ii) interferes with the proper and efficient performance of his duties for the Company, or (iii) interferes with the exercise of his judgment in the Company's best interests. Notwithstanding the foregoing or any other provision of this Agreement, it shall not be a breach or violation of this Agreement for the Employee to (y) serve on corporate, civic or charitable boards or committees, or (z) manage personal investments, so long as such activities do not significantly interfere with or significantly detract from the performance of the Employee's responsibilities to the Company in accordance with this Agreement.

2. <u>Compensation</u>; Benefits.

(a) Salary. In consideration for Employee's services to the Company and performance of Employee's other obligations hereunder, the Company shall pay to Employee a base salary at the annual rate of payable in installments consistent with the Company's normal payroll schedule, subject to applicable withholding and other taxes, and effective with the date of this agreement.

(b) Bonus. In addition to the base salary, Employee shall be eligible for a bonus based on the achievement of certain targets, as determined from time to time by the Board. The Company shall pay any bonuses per the terms and schedule determined by the Board, subject to applicable withholding and other taxes.

(c) *Benefits*. While employed by the Company, Employee shall be entitled to participate in all medical, dental, hospitalization, life, accidental death and disability or similar insurance, as well as any savings, pension, profit sharing and/or deferred compensation plans as

TL 107,852,787v2

are offered by the Company to its employees in similar positions, as the same may be amended from time to time in the Company's sole discretion.

(d) *Vacation*. Employee shall be entitled to three (3) weeks of paid vacation per twelve (12) month period, with vacations to be scheduled by mutual agreement of Employee and the Company so as not to disrupt the Company's business. Vacation time accrued but unused as of the end of any such twelve (12) month period shall not be accumulated for use in later periods or be redeemable for cash or other compensation.

3. <u>Term: Termination: Severance Pay.</u>

Term; Termination. Employee's employment with the Company pursuant (a)to this Agreement shall continue for an initial term of three (3) years after the date set forth above unless terminated sooner. Either party shall have the right, immediately by delivering written notice to the other party, to terminate Employee's employment for "Cause" as defined herein. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Cause" shall mean (i) an action or omission of the other party which constitutes a material breach of, or a material failure or refusal to perform such party's obligations hereunder which is not cured within ten (10) days after delivery of said notice by the non-breaching party to the breaching party, or in the case of termination by the Company, (ii) fraud, embezzlement, misappropriation of funds or breach of trust in connection with Employee's services hereunder, (iii) as to Employee, an arrest or conviction of Employee of any crime which involves dishonesty or a breach of trust, or (iv) as to Employee, gross negligence in connection with the performance of Employee's duties hereunder. Notice of any termination for Cause shall be given in writing to the other party, which notice shall set forth in reasonable detail all acts or omissions upon which the terminating party is relying for such termination prior to the effective date of termination. Additionally, at any time the Company may terminate Employee's employment hereunder without Cause by providing written notice to Employee not less than thirty (30) days in advance of the effective date of such termination. Upon any termination of employment, Employee shall be deemed to have resigned as an officer and/or manager.

(b) If Employee's employment is terminated by the Company hereunder other than for Cause: (i) Employee will be entitled to receive twelve (12) months' of base salary compensation payable in twelve (12) equal monthly installments commencing on the first day of the calendar month after the month of termination; and (ii) so long as the Employee, his spouse and dependents are eligible for medical insurance benefits under COBRA pursuant to the Company's medical insurance plan in effect on the date of the Executive's termination, provided the Employee so elects COBRA and is not eligible to participate in medical insurance benefits from another employer, the Company shall pay that portion of the Employee's monthly COBRA premiums in an amount equal to the portion of the monthly premium that the Company would have paid had the Employee remained an active employee of the Company for a period of twelve (12) months after the date of termination; provided that the Employee shall not be entitled to the amounts set forth in clauses (i) and (ii) above unless and until the Employee executes and delivers to the Company a Separation Agreement and full release in the form provided by the Company at the time of such termination,

FTL 107,852,787v2

Confidential Information. By virtue of Employee's employment by the Company, Employee may from time to time obtain or have access to the Company's and/or its affiliates' Confidential Information. "Confidential Information" means any and all proprietary information relating and/or belonging to the Company or any of its affiliates, whether in oral, written, graphic or machine-readable form, including without limitation: know-how, trade secrets, business methods and practices; techniques; security measures; price lists; customer lists; current and/or prospective business relationships and referral sources; policy, operational and business decisions; inventions, improvements, concepts and ideas; business plans and proposals; technical data, research reports, designs and specifications; new product and service developments; software developed by or for the Company or licensed to or otherwise acquired by the Company (including object code and source code and related notes and documentation). comparative analyses of competitive products, services and operating procedures; and other information, data and documents now existing or later acquired by the Company, regardless of whether any of such information, data or documents qualify as "trade secrets" under applicable federal or state law. As used herein, "affiliate" means any person or entity directly or indirectly controlling or having the power to control, or controlled by or being under common control with another person or entity. For this purpose, "control" means the direct or indirect possession of power to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of such party, whether through ownership or stock or other securities, by contract or otherwise. Ownership of more than fifty percent (50%) of the beneficial interest of an entity shall be conclusive evidence that control exists.

5, Non-Disclosure. Employee agrees that, except as expressly authorized by the Company and only to the extent necessary for Employee to perform his duties as an employee of the Company, he will not at any time (during Employee's employment by the Company or at any time thereafter) disclose to any person or use any Confidential Information whatsoever for any purposes whatsoever, or permit any person whatsoever to examine and/or make copies of materials in any media tangible or otherwise, embodying any Confidential Information prepared by Employee or that comes into Employee's possession or under Employee's control by reason of Employee's employment by the Company or by reason of any services Employee has performed or may in the future perform for the Company which contain or are derived from Confidential Information. Employee further agrees that, while employed by the Company, no Confidential Information shall be removed from the Company's business premises without prior written consent of the Company. Additionally, Employee agrees that he shall treat as Confidential Information any and all information regarding or received from third parties by the Company either previously or at any time during Employee's employment with the Company. and that the Company is obligated not to disclose or use. Employee shall not, at any time while employed by the Company, improperly use or disclose any proprietary information or trade secrets of any former or concurrent employer or any other third party.

6. <u>Company Property</u>. As used in this Agreement, the term "Company Property" means all furniture, fixtures, utensils, documents, papers, computer printouts and disks, records, customer or prospect lists, files, manuals, supplies, computer hardware and software, equipment, inventory and other materials that have been created, used or obtained by the Company, or otherwise belonging to the Company or any of its affiliates, as well as any other materials containing Confidential Information as defined above. Employee recognizes and agrees that:

FTL 107,852,767y2

3

(a) All Company Property shall be and remain the property of the Company and shall not be removed from the Company's offices without the prior written consent of the Company;

(b) Employee will preserve, use and hold Company Property only for the benefit of the Company and to carry out the Company's business; and

(c) When Employee is no longer employed by the Company, Employee will immediately deliver to the Company all Company Property, including all copies or any other types of reproductions that Employee has in his possession or control.

7. Non-Solicitation. During the period of Employee's employment and at any time during the two (2) years thereafter, regardless of the reason for Employee's cessation of employment with the Company, Employee shall not, on his own behalf or on behalf of any person, firm or corporation, or in any capacity whatsoever: (i) solicit any persons or entities with which the Company or any of its affiliates had contracts or was negotiating contracts regarding products or services during Employee's employment; or (ii) induce, suggest, persuade or recommend to any such persons or entities or any other present or future employee of the Company or any of its affiliates that they terminate, alter or refrain from renewing or extending their relationship with the Company or any of its affiliates or become a client of Employee or any third party; and Employee shall not himself, and shall not induce or permit any other person to, approach any such person or entity for any purpose. Should Employee become aware that any other employee of the Company or any third party has engaged in such conduct, Employee agrees to immediately notify the Company of same.

8. Non-Competition. Employee acknowledges that Employee's employment with the Company will enable Employee to obtain knowledge regarding the Company's business as well as the business of the Company's affiliates in the field of healthcare based medical device integration software applications development, and will also enable Employee to form certain relationships with individuals and entities with which the Company furnishes its products and/or services. Employee further acknowledges that the goodwill and other legitimate business and proprietary interests of the Company will suffer irreparable and continuing damage in the event Employee competes or assists others in competing with the Company within two (2) years subsequent to the termination of his employment. Therefore, Employee agrees that during his employment and for a period of two (2) years thereafter, regardless of the cause (or lack of cause) of the termination of Employee's employment, Employee will not, without the prior written consent of the Company, which consent may be withheld by the Company in its sole and absolute discretion, engage directly or indirectly in any conduct, activity, or business whatsoever competing with the Company's or any of its affiliates' businesses, products or services wherever the Company or any of its affiliates may engage in business or otherwise market or sell its products or services. Employee further acknowledges that Employee's employment with the Company constitutes fair and adequate consideration for Employee's agreement not to engage in such conduct within two (2) years of the termination of Employee's employment regardless of the cause of such termination. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that Employee's employment is terminated by the Company without Cause and the Company fails to make separation payments as and when due pursuant to Section 3(b) above. Employee shall be

FTL 107,852,767v2

4

released from its noncompetition obligations hereunder for the time period remaining with respect thereto at the time of such nonpayment.

9. Inventions Retained and Licensed. Employee represents and warrants that Employee has disclosed to the Company all inventions, original works of authorship, developments, improvements, and trade secrets which were conceived of, reduced to practice, created or otherwise developed prior to Employee's employment with the Company which belong to Employee, which relate to the Company's business, products or services, and which are not assigned to the Company hereunder. If in the course of Employee's employment with the Company, Employee incorporates into a Company product or service any of the foregoing, Employee hereby grants to the Company'a nonexclusive, royalty-free, irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide license to make, have made, modify, use, sublicense and sell same as part of or in connection with such product or service.

10. Work Product. Employee agrees that, during his employment with the Company;

(a) Employee will disclose promptly and fully to the Company all works of authorship, ideas, inventions, discoveries, improvements, designs, processes, software, or any improvements, enhancements, or documentation of or to the same that Employee makes, works on, conceives, or reduces to practice, individually or jointly with others, in the course of Employee's employment by the Company or with the use of the Company's time, materials or facilities, in any way related or pertaining to or connected with the present or anticipated business, products or services of the Company or which results from or is suggested by any work Employee may do for the Company and whether produced during normal business hours or on personal time (collectively the "Work Product");

All Work Product of Employee shall be deemed, as applicable, to be a (b)"work made for hire" within the meaning of §101 of the Copyright Act. All intellectual property rights, including patent, trademark, trade secret and copyright rights, in and to the Work Product are and shall be the sole property of the Company. To the extent that the Work Product is deemed not to be "work made for hire," this Agreement shall constitute an irrevocable assignment by the Employee to the Company of all right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property rights in and to the Work Product. Any and all rights of whatever kind and nature, now or hereafter, to make, use, sell, license, distribute or otherwise transfer and reproduce such Work Product in any and all media throughout the world, are and shall be the sole property of the Company. Employee hereby agrees to assist the Company in any manner as shall be reasonably requested by the Company to protect the Company's interest in such intellectual property rights and to execute and deliver such assignments and other legal instruments or documents as the Company shall request in order to effectuate the foregoing provisions and to enable the Company to obtain protection of the Work Product throughout the world, including but not limited to, declarations of inventorship, powers of attorney, affidavits and other documents. Likewise, Employee hereby agrees to assist the Company by executing such other documents and instruments which the Company deems necessary to enable it to evidence, perfect and protect its rights, title and interest in and to the Work Product. Employee further agrees that Employee's obligation to execute or cause to be executed any such instrument or document shall continue after Employee's cessation of employment with the Company,

FTL 107,852,787v2

regardless of reason for cessation of employment. If the Company is unable because of Employce's mental or physical incapacity or for any other reason to secure Employee's signature to apply for or to pursue any application for any United States or foreign patents or copyright registrations assigned to the Company in accordance herewith, then Employee hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Company and its duly authorized officers and agents as Employee's agent and attorney in fact, to act for and in Employee's behalf and stead to execute and file any such applications and to do all other fawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of letters patent or copyright registrations thereon with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Employee. Employee will at any time, including after termination of Employee's employment with the Company, upon request, communicate to the Company, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, such facts relating to the Work Product as may be known to Employee, and to testify, at the Company's expense, as to the same in any interference or other legal proceeding;

(c) Employee shall make and maintain adequate and current written records and evidence of all Work Product, including drawings, work papers, graphs, computer code, documentation, records and any other document which shall be and remain the property of the Company, and which shall be surrendered to the Company upon request and upon the cessation of Employee's employment with the Company, regardless of the reason for such cessation; and

(d) Employee hereby waives, and further agrees not to assert, any moral rights in or to the Work Product, including, but not limited to, rights to attribution and identification of authorship, rights to approval of modifications or limitations on subsequent modifications, and rights to restrict, cause or suppress publication or distribution of the Work Product.

11. <u>Enforcement</u>. The breach or threatened breach by Employee of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall: (i) constitute Cause for the immediate termination of Employee's employment; and (ii) entitle the Company to permanent injunctive and other equitable relief in order to prevent or restrain any such breach or threatened breach by Employee or Employee's partners, agents, representatives, servants, independent contractors, or any and all persons or entities directly or indirectly acting for or with Employee. The rights and remedies of the Company under this Agreement shall be in addition to and not in limitation of any of the rights, remedies, and monetary or other damages or redress available to it at law or equity.

12. Acknowledgment. Employee acknowledges that he has carefully read and considered the provisions of this Agreement, and having done so, agrees that the restrictions set forth are fair and reasonably required for the protection of the legitimate business interests of the Company. In the event that, notwithstanding the foregoing, any part of the covenants set forth shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining parts thereof shall nevertheless included herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unreasonable or unenforceable, the court shall enforce the provision in a way which it deems to be reasonable and enforceable and enforceable.

13. <u>Survival</u>. Sections 3-18 of this Agreement shall survive any termination of Employee's employment, whether or not for cause and the time periods specified herein with respect to post-termination non-competition covenants will be tolled in the event of any breach

FTL 107,852,767v2

6

of this Agreement by Employee until either such breach has been fully cured or all legal proceedings with respect thereto have ended, whichever is later,

14. <u>Benefit: Agreement to Be Disclosed By Employee</u>. This Agreement is expressly intended to benefit the Company, any assignee or other successor in interest of the Company, and any parent, subsidiary, or other corporation or partnership under common ownership or control with the Company. The Employee acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement shall be assignable by the Company to any affiliate or successor to the Company's business or portion of the Company's business for which the Employee is employed. Employee agrees to disclose the existence of Employee's obligations to the Company under this Agreement to all third parties who engage or employ Employee after the date hereof, and hereby irrevocably consents to the Company's contacting any such third parties at any time and providing them with a copy of this Agreement to verify compliance with the terms hereof. Employee shall not assert, and hereby releases the Company from, any claims relating to the Company's communications or actions with respect to such third parties pursuant to the foregoing provisions.

15. <u>Notices</u>. All notices in accordance with this Agreement shall be in writing and given by hand-delivery, overnight express delivery, or certified U.S. mail, return-receipt requested, and properly addressed to the party for whom it is intended at the following addresses or such other address as is most recently noticed for such party:

If to the Company:

iSirona, LLC 2211 Highway 77 Suite 101 Lynn Haven, FL 32444 Atta.: Chairman of the Board of Managers

If to Employee:

at Employee's address as set forth in the records of the Company.

16. <u>Employee Release</u>. Employee hereby irrevocably consents to the use of Employee's name, picture, portrait, voice or other likeness in any audio and/or visual work, including but not limited to photographs, audio recordings, video motion pictures, films, etc., which the Company and/or its agents produce in relation to the marketing and advertising of the Company's products and/or services, in perpetuity and without the requirement of any further consent, attribution or consideration whatsoever. Employee further hereby grants to the Company and its subsidiaries, affiliates and licensees the right to modify, publish, copy, sublicense, and distribute any of the above works, at the Company's sole discretion, or any part or remake thereof, in any medium throughout the world in perpetuity.

17. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement represents the parties' entire understanding regarding the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes any and all other prior agreements regarding the same subject matter. The terms and provisions of this Agreement cannot be terminated, modified, amended or waived except in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement is sought, and any waiver shall apply only to the specific instance for which it is granted and shall not be

FTL 107,852,767v2

7

interpreted or constitute a confinuing waiver. Except with respect to any claim by either party against the other party relating to this Agreement and seeking injunctive relief or specific performance, any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, Employee's employment with the Company, or the breach, termination or validity thereof, including specifically, but without limitation, any and all claims involving the Age Discrimination Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, the Occupational Safety and Health Act, the Fair Labor Standards Act, the Family Medical Leave Act, and/or any other claim based on any constitutional, federal, state, regional, county or local law, regulation, ordinance, rule or other basis, shall be asserted and finally settled in accordance with the National Rules for the Resolution of Employment Disputes of the American Arbitration Association (the "AAA") then in effect, by a single arbitrator appointed by mutual agreement of the parties or in accordance with said Rules if the parties are unable to agree on an arbitrator. The place of arbitration shall be Panama City, Florida, U.S.A. and the parties agree to submit to personal jurisdiction exclusively in such venue for such arbitration and exclusively in the state courts located in or nearest to such venue for any proceeding brought by either party seeking injunctive relief or specific performance. The internal procedural and substantive laws of Florida shall govern this Agreement and all questions of arbitral procedure, arbitral review, scope of arbitral authority, and arbitral enforcement as well as in any other legal proceedings brought by either party involving this Agreement. The parties agree that, with the exception of claims seeking specific performance or injunctive relief, the decision of the arbitrator shall be the sole and exclusive remedy between them regarding any claims, counterclaims, issues or accountings presented or pled to the arbitrator, that any monetary award shall be made and shall be promptly payable in U.S. dollars without deduction or offset. Arbitration fees and costs shall be payable by the Company, except that any costs, fees or taxes incurred in enforcing a decision against the Employee shall, to the maximum extent permitted by law, be charged against the Employee. Monetary awards shall include interest accruing from the date of damages incurred for breach or other violation of this Agreement, and from the date of the award until paid in full, at a rate to be fixed by the arbitrator. The prevailing party in any court proceeding relating to this Agreement shall be entitled to payment of its attorney's fees and costs by the nonprevailing party.

18. <u>No Guarantee of Employment: Representation Regarding Prior</u> <u>Employment</u>. Nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted or construed to be a guarantee of ongoing employment, or to otherwise limit the Company's right to terminate Employee's employment at any time. Employee represents and warrants that he is not subject to any agreement or other obligation of any kind that would prohibit or restrict his employment by the Company, and acknowledges that the foregoing representation is a material inducement for the Company to hire Employee.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY. SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS.]

FTL 107,852,767v2

PATENT REEL: 047952 FRAME: 0212

8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement effective as of the date set forth above.

9

EMPLOYEE: David Dyell

Ò

(Name Printed)

ISIRONA, LLC Com By:

Name: John Cooper Title: Chairman of the Board

COMPANY;

FTL 107,852,787v2

Employment Agreement

Lost 4 Digits of SSN

This Agreement is between Blease, LLC. ("Binne"), and (First Name U/186/10/ Last Name KOYCWEL" ("Binployee"). This Agreement deals only with Employee's employment with Sirons.

- Buployee agrees to perform such duties as shall be determined by iXirons and communicated to Employee by and through a supervisor or designee and notwithstanding any such changes, the employment of Employee shall be construed as continuing under this Agreement, as modified.
- 2. AT WILL EMPLOYMENT. Employee agrees that Employee's employment by and compensation from iSirona can be terminated, with or without enuse, and without notice, at any time, at the option of either iSirona or Employee. Employee understands that no supervisor or iSirona representative, other than the President of ISirona, has authority to cater into an agreement for employment with iSirona for any specific period of time, or to make any agreement contrary to the foregoing. Any such agreement nuet be in withing.
- 3. RESIGNATION AND TERMINATION. Employee agrees to ecoperate with Sixona by participating fully in an exit interview in the event Employee leaves the employ of Elizona. Employee agrees to give (Sixona written notice of their intention to resign from employment at least fifteen (15) husiness days prior to the last day they inland to work at Elizona. To facilitate the provisions of paragraph 5 of this agreement. Employee agrees to report to Elizona, in conjunction with their written notice of intent, the identity of Employee's new employer (if any) and the nature of their proposed dation for that employee. Elizona, however, reserves the right either to accelerate Employee's intended effective termination date to an earlier actual date or to allow Employee's intended effective termination date to stand.
- 4. URUCY TESTING. When requested, Employee will columbrily submit to a urinalysis test at a laboratory chosen by illimita, and by signing consent agreement, will release illimits from liability. Hofosal to submit to the urinalysis screen or failure to qualify according to the minimum standards established by Edrone or its Customers may result in immediate suspension or discharge.
- S. NON-COMPETTION AND NON-SCLICITATION. For a period of at least (2) years after the voluntary or involuntary termination of employment with iShons:
 - Employee will tell any prospective new employer, prior to accepting employment that this Employment Agreement exists.
 - b. Employee will not participate in any implementation, development enhancement or design of, or to consult, directly or indirectly, with any person concerning any implementation, development, enhancement or design of, any software that compare with or is being developed to compare with the iStrong Software for a period of at least two (2) years after the date of Employees last two (2) years of Employees employment by iStrong or last access to iStrong Confidential Information, whichever is later.
 - a If Employee has worked for (Strong in a sales role, Employee will not provide any services to any Conflicting Organization in connection with the marketing, sale or premision of any similar Products or Services to which iShone offers or has initiated plane to offer to any person or organization upon whom Employee called or whose account Conplayee supervised on labelf of (Strong during the last two (2) years of Employees employment by iShone.
 - d. If Employee has worked for (Sinons in a son-sales role, Employee will not provide services directly or indirectly related to Employee's employment at iSirons to any ISirons Contour or Partner with which Employee has had contact during the last two (2) years of Employees employment by (Sirons

Employee agrees not, on behalf of domestives or on behalf of any other parama, entity, or organization to employ, solicit for comployment, or otherwise neek to employ or retain any iSicona associate or employee, or any employee of a iSicona partner or constanter, or in any way assist or facilitate any such employment, adjustation, or retention effort.

6. NEW PRODUCTS AND IDEAS. With respect to New Products and Ideas that Encyloyes develops, authors, or connerves in whole or in part while employed at (Strons, plus for one year thereafter, Employee agrees to keep scenale, complete and timely records of such New Products and Ideas, and will promptly dississe and fully describe such New Products and Ideas in writing to (Strons. Employee further agrees to maintain all information respecting any New Products and Ideas as Confidential Information and shall not disclose such information to any party multide of (Strons without express written approval of an officer of (Strons.)

Employee agrees to assign and transfer to iSirons, without further consideration, the Employee's entire right, titls and interest in and to all such new Froducts and Ideas Including any patents, copyrights, trade scarsts and other projectiony rights in the same. Employee waters any and all moral rights and similar rights of copyright holders in other countries, including but not limited to rights of attribution and integrity, which Employee would attarwise have in any Mary Products and Ideas.

ilimna, U.S.

13/26/2007

Last 4 Digits of SSN.



Humboves agrees to execute promptly at Himms' expense, a written assignment of title to iSirona, and all letters (and applications for letters) of patent and copyright, in all countries, for any New Products or Ideas musical to be easigned by this Agreement. Limplayee also agrees to assist Eirone or its nomines in overy reasonable way both during and after their time of cuptoyment at iSirona, in vesting and defending title to the New Products and Ideas in and for illinois, in any and all countries, including the obtainment and preservation of patents, copyrights, trade secrets and other proprietary rights.

This section does not apply to Haployes's New Products and ideas which do not relate directly to the business of Kinona, and which are developed entirely on limployee's own time.

Any and all patented and unpatented inventions, New Products and Ideas which Employee made prior to employment by iStrone are excluded from the scope of this Agreement and are dominented in secompanying attachment titled, inventory of Price Inventions.

7. MON-JSIRONA EMPLOYMENT. Except for those employees hired to work less than 40 hours per week, employment at (Strong is a full-time responsibility. As a full-time employee, it is iSimms' expectation that employees devote their full time and attention to meet their iSimma responsibilities and that Ruplayee will not engage in any other employment activities which would detract from or conflict with their ability to carry out Employees' duties at iSirona.

As an amployee who works less than 40 hours per week, it is iSirona' expectation that Employee devotes the required time and attention necessary to meet their illinna responsibilities. Employee may engage in other employment activities so long as these periodics see not in direct competition with iSirowa, and so long as these solivities do not detract from or conflict with Employees' shillity to carry out their duties at iSirona.

PROPERTARY INFORMATION. Employee ecknowledges that they may have scores to and become sequentied with information of a confidential, proprietary or secret nature which is or may be related, directly as indirectly, to the present or fease business of iSinons and its affiliates, partners, and customers including, without limitation, trade secrets, customer lists, marketing and business plans, strategic plans, software programs, protocols, pathways, methodologies and methods of doing business ("Proprietary Information").

Propristory Information is a valuable, unique asset of each party and is continually used by (Sirona in the development, promotion, and operation of its businesses, and provides it cortain advantages in its businesses.

Employee expressly agrees that all Proprietary Information shall be and shall remain the property of the party to which it belongs, and Employee will protect and preserve the confidential and proprietary nature of all such Proprietary Information and shall not (a) disclose any Proprietary information to any other person or calify, except to the extent required to cany out each party's respective duties and responsibilities under this Agroement, or as may be otherwise required by law, (b) use such information to that party's advantage or the advantage of any other person or entity, except to the extent required to carry out its duties and obligations.

- 9. EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS. (Simma maintains a right to make personnal decisions and to evaluate Raphoyee's qualifications, duties, work assignments and job performance.
- 10. NOTICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE COVERAGE. (Strong making workers' compensation insurance coverage in Implayee. In the event of an injury in the workplace, Employee agrees that Employee's sale remedy against (Strong has in orverage under Strong ' workers' compensation insurance.
- 11. EPPECTIVE DATE. This agreement and the Employee's beginning dats of employment are not effective until other the first carried has been paid by iSinute and includes the employee listed hereinshove. The Employee's effective date of employment, for all purposes including employee benefits and beginning of eligibility period, will be established retrosative to the first day of work for which Employee is paid by (Strong in that payroll.
- 12. NOTICE OF COMPLAINT. Shows believes that the work environment should be free of discrimination and harasment and that the Employee has a means to discuss any complaint. Employee agrees that Employee will read and abide by (Sirons' Anti-hersement Policy and will promptly report any such incident or problem to Employee's supervisor. As stated in the policy, if Employee believes it would be impropriate to report the incident to Employee's supervisor, or if the problem is not addressed adequately by the supervisor, Repployee agrees to escalute in recordance with the policy,
- 13. POLICIES. Employee agrees to shids by all iSirona policies made known to Employee.

·····

14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This agreement supersedes any and all other Agreements between itimms and Employee, either end or in writing, with respect to the employment of Employne by Elimina and contains all the covenants and Agreements between the parties with respect to such employment in any manner whetever and in no way creater or allors any separate agreement illinous may have with Employee.

18fmma, 1.I.C.

30/06/2007

lant å	Shaire	of SSN:	
	100.000		

- 15. SEVERABILITY. If any term or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of computent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unsuferceable, the remainder of the provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and affect and shall in no way be effected, impaired, or invalidated.
- 16. WATVER. The failure of either party to require performance of any provision of this Agreement at any time, or on more than one conscion, shall not affect the right of either party, at a later time, to enforce that provision or any other term or provision of this Agreement.

This Agreement will not be achepted by itstans, y here are any changes made to it unless the changes are prepared by itstana. Binployees's Signature 446244 (Atomissiones: <u>7,11-10</u> Printed Name Per Social Security Cond: <u>10,000 (10,000)</u>

RETURN THE COMPLETED, DATED AND SIGNED FORM

Sirona, LLC.

12/26/2007

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

A.:

WHILE PROCESSING YOUR REQUEST, THE ABOVE INFORMATION WAS LOCATED. PLEASE NOTE THAT TRAFFIC RELATED OFFENSES ARE NOT HELD WITHIN THE CRIMINAL INDEXES AT THE RESPECTIVE COUNTY COURTS. IF THIS INFORMATION IS CRITICAL TO YOUR EMPLOYMENT DECISION MAKING PROCESS, WE RECOMMEND REQUESTING A STATE SPECIFIC NUR (MOVING VIOLATION REPORT) FROM THE STATE BUREAU OF MOTOR VEHICLES, AS THESE ARE TRAFFIC INFRACTIONS AND NOT CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS. THE BUREAU OF MOTOR VEHICLES IS THE STATE'S REPOSITORY FOR ALL TRAFFIC INFRACTIONS/VIOLATIONS WITHIN ANY GIVEN STATE. THIS IS THE MOST CONSISTENT, RELIABLE AND DEFENSIBLE SEARCH FOR TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS THAT IS COMPLIANT WITH ALL STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS AND/OR GUIDELINES FOR EMPLOYMENT PURPOSES. PLEASE LET US KNOW IF YOU'D LIKE US TO PERFORM THE MVR SEARCH FOR YOU, AS WE ARE HAPPY TO ASSIST YOU WITH THIS.

SPECIAL SERVICES PROFILE: COMPLETE

<END OF REPORT>

× 8 .

When Insight Is Better Than Hindsight

Human Resource ProFile, Inc. 8506 Beachmont Ave | Cincinnati OH 45255 | 800/969-4300 | FAX 513/388-4320

NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT FOR EMPLOYEES

This Non-Discionure Agreement ("Agreentent") is made by ______ ("You" or "You" or "You"), an employee of iSirons, LLC. ("Your Employer") concerning the access to Confidential Information related to Your involvement with Your Employer's product and services.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Your Employer and You agree as follows:

- "Elstons Confidential Information" means the iSirona Hardware, Elstona Software or any information You obtain from or are provided access to by Your Employer or any iSirona licenses relating to the Elstona Software, iSirona or Elstona's plans or customers, including without limitation information concerning the functionality, operation or use of the iSirona Hardware, iSirona's Software, any screen designs from the iSirona Software, iSirona's training or implementation methodologies or procedures, iSirona's business strategies, or iSirona's planned products or services.
- "iSirons Software" means the computer program object and source code and the Discumentation for all of iSirons's computer programs.
- "ISirona Hardware" means proprietary or customized computer hardware used by itself or in conjunction with iSirona Software.
- 4. "Documentation" means any instructions, manuals or other materials scented by iSirons, in any formst, relating to the implementation, operation or computer program object and source code for all of iSirons's computer programs.
- 5. You will not do any of the following:
 - (8) Copy or duplicate by my means my iSirona Software, or any part thereof to which You have access; or
 - (b) Reverse engineer any of the iSimus Software or iSimus Hardware or any pert thereof; or
 - (8) Use or access the iSimus Couldential Information for any purpose other than that required to fulfill Your job requirements.
- 6. You understand and agree that the iStrons Confidential Information contains trade secrets of iStrons protected by operation of law and this Agreement. Consistent with that understanding and to protect the rights of iStrons, You will;
 - (a) Maintain in confidence the ISirone Confidential Information and not disclose the information to other persons (including without limitation other employees of Your Employer who have not also signed an agreement in this form), except that You may disclose ISinna Confidential Information relating to the ISinone software Reensed by ISirons's Contempt to same Sitome Contempt to the extent necessary for the accompliatment of Your job responsibilities, with the understanding that such information shall be kept confidential by (Sirona's Contempt;

- (b) Store all capies of the iSirons Confidential Information in a secure place;
- (c) Notify Your Employer promptly and fully in writing of any person, corporation or other entity that You know has copied or obtained pussession of or access to any of the iStrama Confidential Information without authorization from Your Employer and
- (d) Not participate in any implementation, development, enhancement or design of, or to consult, directly or indirectly, with any person concerning any implementation, development, enhancement or design of, any software that competes with or is being developed to compete with the iSirona Software for a period of at least two (2) years after the data that You last have access to such iSirona Confidential Information.
- 7. Upon Your Employer's written request, You will immediately roturn to Your Employer written materials, electronic files and other tangible manifestations of the iSirons Confidential Information received by You pursuant to this Agreement (and all copies and reproductions thereas) or, upon the written consent of Your Employer destroy and certify in writing that You have destroyed such meterials.
- 8. The parties same that the breach of this Agreement by You may cause Your Employer reparable have for which there is no adequate romedy at law. Therefore, in the event of any actual or threatened use or disclosure by You in violation of this Agreement, Your Employer may be entitled to equilable relief as granted by any appropriate judicial body.
- 9. The provisions of this Agreement shall be considered as severable, so that the invalidity or unenforceability of any provisions will not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions; provided that no such severability shall be effective if it materially changes the commit benefit of this Agreement to alther party.
- This Agreement may be terminated by Your Employer any time. Upon such termination, Sections 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 and 11 shall apply for the maximum duration and scope allowed by law.
- 11. The validity, construction and enforcement of this Agreement shell be determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, without reference to its conflicts of laws principles, and any action arising under this Agreement shall be brought exclusively in Florida. You consent to the personal jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located in Florida for such purposes.

THUS ASSETTIMENT HAS BEEN BYTERED BYTO AS OF THE EXECUTION DATE INDICATED BY YOUR SIGNATURE BELOW.

 \mathbb{R}^{n} (Signature of Employ Print Name of Em-7-5-10 Dates

iSirons, LLC. Company Confidential

× 1 ×

32/3/07

PATENT REEL: 047952 FRAME: 0219

.



EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

Client Number (Optional)	Louis and dis of SSM	
		~~

This Agreement is between ADMINISTAFF COMPANIES II, L.P. ("Administaff"), and Scoli Pist Name

Daviđ	Kahler	(*Employco') pursuant to a Client Service Agreement
Alisidie Name	Lost Mame (All Names per Social Senaity Cord)		
Charles and the second HC	33		Chant Common Win

Chem Company 376 which Client Company and Administraff have agreed to a co-employment relationship. This Agreement deals only with Employee's employment with Administraff. Termination of this Agreement may not necessarily terminate Employee's employment with Client Company.

1. Employee agrees to perform such duties as shall be determined by Administan's and Offent Company and communicated to Employee by and through an on-site supervisor or designer and notwithstanding any such changes, the employment of Employee shall be construed as continuing under this Agreement, as modified.

2. AT-WHA, EMPLOYMENT, Employee agrees that Employee's employment by and compensation from Administratif can be terminated, with or without cause, and without notice, at any time, at the option of either Administratif or Employee. Employee understands that no on-site supervisor or Administratif representative, other than the President or a Vice President of Administratif, has anthority to enter into an agreement for employment with Administratif for any specific period of time, or to make any agreement contrary to the foregoing. Any such agreement must be in writing.

3. EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS. Administrat maintains a right as a co-employer along with Clicut Company to make personnel decisions and to evaluate Employee's qualifications, duties, work assignments and jub performance. However, Administratif does not maintain a right to make decisions or give direction with regard to the products produced or zervices provided by the Clicut Company to its customers.

4. ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS. Employee agrees that Client Company is solely obligated for administering and paying all Client Company-initiated programs, policies and practices including, but not limited to, vacation, sick time, paid time off, paid leaves of absence, severance, bonus, commissions, stack option grants or deferred compensation plans (the "Additional Payments") even though the Additional Payments may be processed through Administaff. This provision does not in itself establish any such program, policy or practice, or create a right in them. Employee acknowledges that Administaff will not provide to Employee, and has no policy providing to workers similarly situated to Employee, benefits or payments such as the Additional Payments. To the extent the Additional Payments are paid through Administaff's payroll to Employee, it is solely as a payroll service for Client Company.

5. NOTICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE COVERAGE. Administration institution workers' compensation insurance suverage for Employee. In the event of an injury in the workplace, Employee agrees that Employee's sole remedy against Administration and/or Client Company line in encourage under Administrati's workers' compensation insurance.

6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Agreement and the Employee's beginning date of employment are not effective until after the first payroff has been paid by Administraff and includes the employee listed hereinabove. The Employee's effective date of employment, for off purposes including employee benefits and beginning of eligibility period, will be established retroactive to the first day of work for which Employee is paid by Administraff in that payroff.

7. NOTICE OF COMPLAINT. Administrat? believes that the work environment should be free of discrimination and harassment and that the Employee has a means to discuss any complaint. Employee agrees that Employee will read and abide by Administrat?'s Anti-Harassment Policy found in the Employee Service Center at www.administraf?services.com and will promptly report any such incident or problem to Employee's supervisor. As stated in the policy, if Employee believes it would be inappropriate to report the incident to Employee's supervisor, or if the problem is not addressed adequately by the supervisor, Employee agrees to promptly contact the Administrat? Human Resources Services Department at 877-348-2431 or 281-312-3000. Employee also should contact the Administrat? Human Resources Services Department at 877-348-2431 or concern Employee may have regarding any Administrat? Jonicy or Pauployee's co-employment with Administrat?

POLICIES. Employee agrees to shide by all Administaff policies mude known to Employee.

9. BENEFTS, Nothing in this Agreement creates any right to participate in any Administration physe beacht plan. All such eligibility is controlled by each plan.

ADMINISTARF COMPARIES II, L.P. Copyright 2006 Page 1

20065-CIN-L.P. (Best 99-29-06) EP

-	Client Number (Optional)	Last 4 Digits of SSN	ļ
1		555. S	į
1			ŝ
3	·	c	t

ASSIGNMENT. In the event Chest Company files hashraptey and Administraff is remaining to pay an amount to Employee 10. that would otherwise have been due from Client Company, Employce hereby assigns all rights that Employce haves an employee of Client Company to Administral' for any such amounts paid. In somvideration for this assignment, Administral'agrees to compensate Employee an additional five percent (5%) premium on the amounts scinally recovered by Administraff from Client Company through the bankruptey assignment by Employee. It is expressly understood that the maximum premium Employee could receive under this numersuch is 5% of the anomants Administelf actually paid to Employee for which Employee made assignment under this paragraph.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement supersedes my and all other Agreements between Administalf and Employee, 33. either oral ar in writing, with respect to the employment of Employee by Administration deputation all the covenants and Agreements between the parties with respect to such employment in any manner whatsoover and in no way creates or alters any separate agreement Client Company may have with Employce.

FURERAN DUTY ASSIGNMENT. If Employee is sent to work in any foreign country, Employee must contact the pay mili 12. specialist at Administrally, whose contact information can be located on the Employee Service Center at www.administallService3.com, to advise of Employee's new work location. This is necessary for several reasons, including that a foreign location may impact workers' compensation or other insurance coverage.

SEVERABILITY. If any term or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid. 13. unid, or mentiorceable, the remainder of the provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and affect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated.

WAIVER. The failure of either party to require performance of any provision of this Agreement at any time, or on more 14. thun one occasion, shall not affect the right of either party, at a later time, to enforce that provision or ony other term or provision of this Agreement.

This Agreement will not be accepted by Administali if there are any changes made to it unless the changes are proposed by Administaff.

CO-EMPLOYER ADMINISTAFF COMPANIES II, L.P. by: Administaff Companies, Inc., its General Partner

19001 Crescent Springs Drive Kingwood, Texas 77339-3801 Tel: \$90-237-3170

EMPLOYEE

Scott

Employee's Signators

Kabler

David

Printed Name Por Social Security Card

Last 4 Digits of Social Security Moniter

RETURN THE COMPLETED, DATED AND SIGNED FORM TO YOUR ADMINISTAFF PAYROLL SPECIALIST.

ADMINISTARF COMPANIES II, L.P. Copyright 2006

Page 2

26986-GN-L.P. (Rec. 99-19-98) KP

HIPAA Addendum to the Employment Agreement

Last 4 Digits of SSN:

iSirona, LLC ("ISirona"), and [FULL NAME OF EMPLOYEE] ("Employee") enter into this HIPAA Addendrum to the Employment Agreement ("HIPAA Addendrum"), which iSirona and Employee each agree modifies the employment agreement entered into by the parties (the "Employment Agreement").

- This HIPAA Addendum is effective on the date in which the Employment Agreement became or will become effective, as described in the Employment Agreement.
- 2. Employee acknowledges that Employee, as part of his or her employment by ISirona, may use, have access to, or become acquainted with information that may be protected under certain state and federal health information privacy and security laws ("Protected Information"), including, but not limited to, the privacy and security rules promulgated under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, as codified at 42 U.S.C. §1320d (collectively, "HIPAA"). Employee further acknowledges that ISirona may have received such Protected Information from iSirona's customers and clients, and iSirona may have both a contractual and legal obligation to use and diaclose this Protected Information in a specified manner.
- 3. Employee agrees that all Protected Information shall be and shall remain the property of the party to which it belongs and that he or she will not act in a way that Employee knows or should know is not in compliance with state and federal health information privacy laws applicable to the Protected Information, including, without limitation, HIPAA.
- 4. Without limiting the generality of Paragraph 3 above, Employce shall not:
 - a. Use or disclose any Protected Information (except as permitted or required by law) for any purpose other than those purposes that are necessary for (Sirona to provide the services for which (Sirona and the applicable customer contracted)
 - b. Disclose any Protected Information (i) to any third party, except to the extent required by law, or (ii) to any employee, contractor, or agent of Elirona's unless such person has a bona fide need to know or use such information and such disclosure otherwise complies with this HIPAA Addendum; and
 - c. Use or disclose any Protected Information for Employee's advantage or the advantage of any other person or entity, except to the extent required to carry out (Sirona's duties and obligations under its agreement with the applicable customer.
- 5. Without limiting the generality of Paragraph 3 above, Employee shall:
 - a. Protect and preserve the confidential nature of all Protected Information;
 - b. Promptly notify his or her supervisor or a member of ISirona's executive management team of any use or disclosure of Protected Information that is in violation of this HIPAA Addendum, ISirona's agreement with the customer, or applicable law; and
 - c. Otherwise comply with any rules, requirements, policies, and procedures implemented by iSirona in regard to Protected Information, including, but not limited to, any rules or requirements provided in the iSirona Employee Handbook.
- All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this HIPAA Addendum have the same meaning as provided in the Employment Agreement.
- All other provisions of the Employment Agreement that are inconsistent with the above modifications are hereby amended to be consistent with the above modifications.
- 8. Except as expressly amended herein, the Employment Agreement remains in full force and effect.

This HiPAA Addendum will not be accepted by iSirona, if there are any changes made to it unless the changes are prepared by iSirona.

Employee's Signature: See The Dete Signed: 11/4/22// Printed Name Per Social Security Card: See The Dete Ket/en

IShrona, LLC FTL 108,339,380v1 9-8-11 September 6, 2011

NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT FOR EMPLOYEES

This Non-Dischaure Agreement ("Agreement") is made by See H- Ka Life ("You" or "Your"), an employee of iSirons, LLC. ("Your Imployer") concerning the access to Confidential Information related to Your involvement with Your Employer's product and services.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Your Employer and You agree as follows:

- "iSirona Confidential Information" means the (Strong Hardware, ξ. iShona Software or any information You obtain from or are provided access to by Your Employer or any illicons licensee relating to the iSirona Software, iSirona or iSirona's plans or customers, including without limitation information concerning the functionality, operation or use of the iSirona Handware, iSirona Software, any screen designs from the iSirona Software, iSirona's training or implementation methodologies or procedures, iftirona's business strategies, or (Sironn's planned products or services,
- 3 "iSiuma Software" means the computer program object and source code and the Documentation for all of iSirons's computer programs.
- 3. "Pitrons Hardware" means proprietary or customized computer hardware used by itself or in conjunction with (Sirona Software,
- \$., "Documentation" means any instructions, manuals or other materials created by iSirona, in any format, relating to the implementation, operation or computer program object and source code for all of iSirona's computer programs.
- ŝ. You will not do any of the following:
 - (a) Copy or duplicate by any means any iSirona Software, or any part thereof to which You have access; or
 - (b) Reverse engineer my of the iSirona Software or Persona Hordware is any part thereaf; or
 - (c) Use or access the (Strong Coaffidential Information for any purpose other than that required to fulfill Your job requirements.
- You understand and agree that the Elirona Confidential Information \$. contains trade secrets of iSirona protected by operation of face and this Agreement. Consistent with that understanding and to protont the rights of iSirona, You will:
 - (a) Maintain in confidence the (Sirona Confidential Information and not disclose the information to other persons (including without finitation other employees of Your Employer who have not also signed an agreement in this form), except that You may disclose iSirons Confidential Information estating to the iShona software licensed by iShona's Customer to same iShona Citatonier to the extent necessary for the accomplishment of Your job responsibilities, with the understanding that such information shall be kept confidential by iSirona's Costomer;

- (b) Store all copies of the (Sirona Confidential Information in a scence place;
- (c) Notify Your Employer promptly and fully in writing of any person, corporation or other entity that You know has copied or obtained possession of or access to any of the iSirena Confidential Information without authorization from Your Employer and
- (d) Not participate in any implementation, development, enhancement or design of, or to consult, directly or indirectly, with any person concerning any implementation, development. cultancement or design of, any software that competes with or is being developed to compete with the iSirono Software for a period of at least two (2) years after the date that You last have access to such (Simma Confidential Information,
- 7. Upon Your Employer's written request. You will immediately return to Your Employer written materials, electronic files and other tangible manifestations of the iSirona Confidential Information received by You pursuant to this Agreement (and all copies and reproductions thereof) or, upon the written consent of Your Employer destroy and certify in writing that You have destroyed such materiale.
- The parties agree that the breach of this Agreement by You may cause Your Employer reparable harm for which there is no adequate remedy at law. Therefore, in the event of any actual or thesatened use or disclassing by You in violation of this Agreement. Your Employer may be entitled to constable relief as granted by any appropriate judicial body.
- ŝ. The provisions of this Agreement shall be considered as severable, so that the invalidity or unenforceability of any provisions will not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions: provided that an such severability shall be effective if it materially changes the economic benefit of this Agreement to either party.
- 10. This Agreement may be terminated by Your Employer any time. Upon such termination, Sections 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 and 11 shall apply for the maximum duration and scope athowed by law.
- £8. -The validity, construction and enforcement of this Agreement shall he determined in accordance with the laws of the 3thte of Florida, without reference to its conflicts of laws principles, and any action arising under this Agreement shall be brought exclusively in Florida You consent to the personal jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located in Fluxida for such purposes.

THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN ENTERED INTO AS OF THE EXECUTION DATE INDICATED BY YOUR SIGNATURE BULLOW

iSirona, LLC. Company Confidential

* \$ ×

12/7/07

i Sirona

Employment Agreement

Last 4 Digits of SSR:

This Agreement is between iSirona, LLC. ("iSirona"), and (First Name: Scatt Last Name; Agreement deals only with Employee's evolution with interview. Kchler Agreement deals only with Employee's employment with iSirons.

- Employee agrees to perform such duties as shall be determined by iSimm and communicated to Employee by and through a supervisor or designee and notivitistanding any such changes, the employment of Employee shall be construed as continuing under this Agreentant, as modified.
- 2. AT-WILL EMPLOYMENT, Employee agrees that Employee's employment by and compensation from (Shonn can be terminated, with or without cause, and without notice, at any time, at the option of either (Strong or Employee, Employee understands that no supervisor or (Strong representative, other than the President of (Strong, has anthority to enter into an agreement for employment with (Strong for any specific period of time, or to make any agreement contrary to the foregoing. Any such agreement number on writing.
- 3. RESIGNATION AND TERMINATION. Employee sgrees to cooperate with iSirons by participating fully in an exit interview in the event imployee leaves the employee feaves the employee sgrees to give iSirons written natice of their intention to resign from employment at least fifteen (15) business days prior to the last day they intend to work at ISirons. To facilitate the provisions of paragraph 5 of this agreement, Employee agrees to report to iSirons, in conjunction with their written notice of intent, the identity of Employee's new employer (if any) and the matter of their proposed duties for that employee. ISirons, however, reserves the right either to accelerate Employee's intended effective termination date to an employee's intended effective termination date to an employee's to allow Employee's intended effective termination date to an employ.
- 4. DRUG TESTING. When requested, Employee will voluntarily submit to a minipple test at a laboratory chosen by iSironn, and by signing content agreement, will release iSironn from liability. Refusal to submit to the minipple screen or failure to qualify according to the minipuum standards established by iSirona or its Customers may result in immediate suspension or discharge.
- NON-COMPETITION AND NON-SOLICITATION. For a period of at least (2) years after the volumery or involuciony termination of comployment with (Strong).
 - a. Employee will tell any prospective new employer, prior to accepting employment that this Employment Agreement exists.
 - b. Employee will not participate in any implementation, development enhancement or design of, or to consolt, directly or inducedly, with any presson concerning any implementation, development, enhancement or design of , any software that competes with or is being developed to compete with the iSirona Software for a period of at least two (2) years after the date of Employees last two (2) years of Employees employment by iSirona or last access to iSirona Confidential Information, whichever is later.
 - 8. If Entiployee has worked for ISimma in a safes role, Employee will not provide any services to any Conflicting Organization in connection with the marketing, sale or promotion of any similar Products or Services to which (Sirona offers or has initiated plans to uffer to any parson or organization upon whom Employee called ar whose account Employee supervised on behalf of (Sirona during the last two (2) years of Employees employment by (Sirona).
 - d. If Employee has verticed for Estrain to a non-safes role. Employee will not provide services directly or indirectly related to Employee's imployment at Estrona to any Estrona Customer or Partner with which Employee has had contact during the last two (2) years of Employees employment by Estrona.

Employee agrees that, on behalf of themselves or on behalf of any rater person, earlies, or organization to employ, solutit for employment, or otherwise seek to couplay or retain any iSirona associate or employee, or any employee of a Kirson partner or customer, or in my way assist or facilitate any such employment, solicitation, or retention effort.

6. NEW PRODUCTS AND IDRAS. With respect to New Products and Ideas that Employee develops, authors, or conceives in whole or in part while employed at Extrans. Just for one year thereafter, Employee agrees to keep accurate, complete and timely records of such New Products and Ideas, and will promptly disclose and fully describe such New Products and Ideas in writing to Extrans. Employee further agrees to maintain all information respecting any New Products and Ideas as Confidential Information and shall and disclose such information to any party outside of isformation respecting any New Products and Ideas of Confidential Information and shall and disclose such information to any party outside of isformation respecting any New Products of an affect of isforma.

Employce agrees to assign and transfer to iStrong, without further consideration, the Employce's entire right, title and interest in and to all such new Products and Ideas including any patents, copyrights, trade secrets and other proprietary rights in the same. Employee waives any and all moral rights and similar rights of copyright holders in other countries, including but not limited to rights of anribution and integrity, which Employee would atherwise have in any New Products and Ideas.

iSirona, LLC

12/26/2007

Last 4 Digits of SSN:

Employce agrees to execute promptly at iSirona' expense, a written assignment of title to iSirona, and all letters that applications for letters) of patent and copyright, in all countries, for any New Products or Ideas required to be assigned by this Agreement. Employce also agrees to assist ISirona or its nontinee in every reasonable way both during and after their time of employment at iSirona, in vesting and defending title to the New Products and Ideas in and for ISirona, in any and all countries, including the obtainment and preservation of patents, copyrights, trade secrets and other proprietary rights.

This section does not apply to Employee's New Products and Ideas which do not relate directly to the business of Pfinana, and which we developed entirely on Employee's new time.

Any and all patented and impairanted inventions, New Products and Ideas which Employee made prior to employment by iSfrom are excluded from the scope of this Agreement and are documented in accompanying attachment titled, inventory of Prior Inventions.

7. NON-ISIRONA EMPLOYMENT. Except for those employees hined to work less than 40 hours per week, employment at iSirona is a full-time responsibility. As a full-time employee, it is iSirona' expectation that employees devate their thill time and attention to meet their iSirona responsibilities and that Employee will not engage in any other employment activities which would detract from or conflict with their ability to carry out Employees' duties at iSirona.

As an employee who works less than 40 hours per week, it is iSirons' expectation that Employee devotes the required time and attention necessary to meet their (Sirona responsibilities. Employee may engage in other employment activities to long as these activities are not in direct competition with (Sirona, and so long as these activities do not detract from or conflict with Employees' ability to carry out their duties at (Sirona.

5. PROPRIETARY INPORMATION. Employee acknowledges that they may have access to and became acquainted with information of a confidential, proprietory or secret nature which is or may be talated, directly or indirectly, to the present or future business of iSirona and its affiliates, partners, and customers including, without limitation, trade secrets, customer lists, marketing and business plans, strategic plans, software programs, protocols, pathways, methodologies and methods of doing business ("Proprietary Information").

Proprietary Information is a valuable, infigue assot of such party and is continually used by iSicina in the development, pranotion and operation of its businesses, and provides it certain advantages in its husinesses.

Employee expressly agrees that all Proprietary Information shall be and shall remain the property of the party to which it belongs, and Employee will protect and preserve the confidential and proprietary nature of all such Proprietary Information and shall not (a) disclose any Proprietary Information to any other person or entity, except to the extent required to carry out each party's respective duties and responsibilities under this Agreement, or as may be otherwise required by law; (b) use such information to that party's advantage or the advantage of any other person or entity, except to duces and obligations.

- EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS, iSirana maintains a right to make personal decisions and hs evaluate Employee's qualifications, duties, work assignments and jab performance.
- 10. NOTICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE COVERAGE, iSirons maintains workses' compensation insurance coverage for fingulayee. In the event of an injury in the workplace, Employee agrees that Employee's suit semiedy against (Strong hes in coverage under (Strong' workers' compensation insurance.
- 11. EFPECTIVE DATE. This agreement and the Employee's beginning date of employment are not effective until after the first payroll has been paid by iSirona and includes the employee listed hereinshave. The Employee's effective date of employment, for all purposes including employee benefits and beginning of eligibility period, will be established retractive to the first day of work for which Employee is paid by iSirona in that payroll.
- 12. NOTICE OF COMPLAINT. (Strong believes that the work environment should be lives of discrimination and harassment and that the Employee has a means to discuss any complaint. Employee agrees that Employee will read and abide by (Strong) Anti-harassment Policy and will promptly report any such incident or problem to Employee's supervisor. As stated in the policy, if Employee helicves it would be inappropriate to report the incident to Employee's supervisor, or if the problem is not addressed adequately by the supervisor. Employee agrees to escalate in accordance with the policy.
- 13. POLICIES, Employee agrees to stilde by all iStrom policies made known to Employee.
- 14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT This agreement supersedes any and all other Agreements between illinons and Pupployce, either oral or in writing, with respect to the employment of Employce by iSions and cumains all the covenants and Agreements between the parties with respect to such cumployment in any manner whatsrever and in no way creates or alters any separate agreement (Strona may have with Employee.

Sirons, ELC.

12/26/2007

Last 4 Olgits of SSN:

- 15. SEVERABILITY. If any term or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or menforceable, the remainder of the provisions of this Agreement shell remain in full force and affect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated.
- 16. WAIVER. The failure of either party to require performance of any provision of this Agreement at any time, or an more than one occasion, shall not affect the right of either party, at a later time, to enforce that provision or any other term or provision of this Agreement.

This Agreement will not be accepted by (Stronn, if there are any changes made to it unless the changes are prepared by Estrona.

Employee's Signature Signed 12/16/20/0 Primed Name Per Social Security Card Scatt Barris Kash Ter

RETURN THE COMPLETED, BATED AND SHORED FORM

12/26/2007

i Sîrona

Employment Agriviment

Los a tright of Still

This Approximation theorem Minner, M.C. ("Minner), and Wind Names's L. (M.M.C. L., Low Names (). S. W. Frank, M. W. Market and the Standard Complexity of A Standard South and which make the Standard South and a start and which in the Standard South and the Standard South and

- 9 Population of the problem and distributed in the contrast of the part of the part of the distributed of the part of the p
- 2. AT 1911, UNITATION MONT, Deploy or space that Employee's could pract by and comparation have blocks on be considered, with an wildow endow a space of the inclusion of comparation of high and endowed on an experiment of the inclusion of adhered of any space of the inclusion of the inclusio
- 3 RESERVING AND TEALINGTION. Employee space to respect which there by pathtipular tidly to so with interview in the court implying a factor is prevented in the court implying the second and the second of the s
- 4. (MUA) YES PARE, We complete a Frighting on the information states to intendate to the defectory down by Original and by Papilipe comment (generation will release Different Room Roberty - Material to information a contrast follow to qualify a boulder to the minimum attached constitution of each of the Original States in the material of a dark state.
- 3. IMPLATION AND MARKED CONTRACTORS for a long of a pair the gamma and a superior products and the second products of the second sec
 - s Employee will bell any propertioners consists, whereas any simple parent that this implement dynamics
 - b. Prophysics will not principale to any implementation, development enhancement of felligit of, or to even ob, detectly with with evel principal contaction on principal contaction with an indicative with an indicative end of a principal contaction of a competence of the even of development of the even of the event of the even of the eve
 - 2. S' Employee in any id for Second in a cide, some simplinge will bee provide any services to any Confliction Organization of any studies between a studies of the second sec
 - 3 If highlyes has mailed for Olympic to some when only. Fingday with not provide review directly an unbrody which in First bore's configuration of the only of

-fupline grave set en lektif (f. formetter er sa lektif of ny 1964 period anter et organistiket to strefor, offet for ambiguard, fo "Manase et i d'alificter rade og Mones navelse et engliger, og hørengleget if a forma petagt et arteren, it in og vog ordet 80 Furlime sørenglemplommet i bettelor a telenkovetligt.

6 NEW DISECTS (ADD DEP N) Wait reports New projects and theorem in tendent is proved and the set of the set

Consistent space because and mander to block, which there consideration for Consistent of the other and which is not be \$50000 and Problems and the property of the other and which is not be \$50000 and Problems and the property of the other and which and the property will be an experiment of the problems of the problems of the problems and the property will be an experiment of the problems of the

Sugar.

× Ni

35,887,953

Gen & Pagina & Nill

NR 21

produces against a content prospection diments' operative a metric moderation of the later field of preferences for both of press and opproduces for a press of the second structure of the second str

Rikereetsin daaraa 1996 m Keyleyne's New Paalack ant Wene indek dorek relak darwig in he borrows of Wines, wit which of the diffed ominiy on Paalacee's own 1996.

represented participant measurements on a data with the set of their which Prophysics and parts to confident and the Constant on Caleboard and a confident and the Constant on Caleboard and a confident and a constant provided and a constant provided and the constant of t

 MINUSIEDEA MAPLOY MAN, Analysis in these analysis ideal to must for the 40 hours per work, implement of ideals is a fail that responsibility. As a fail that employee, it is (Kener) experiment that profession during the fail that and deviate to that their address aspectstickles and that Employee will not employ in any other employment Address which would defaul them or conflict with their Relieve to many well employees, if does at their and employ in any other employment Address which would defaul them or conflict with their Relieve to many well employees, if does at this or a support to any other employment Address which would defaul them or conflict with their Relieve to a support employees, if does at this or.

As an existence where we have been and an an and the state of the state of the state of the second devices the transit drighter any condition. Employee my engly the efficiency with the second state where whether a been cond with the state way to develop the second state from a configuration with the second second states of the second

R. SECONDERVISED STUDIES, Physical schemelicity in the day runs have reacts to and because regulated with information of a contribution, projecting and endower within a second density or indirectly to the present or future building of the attribute of a study o

righting likewales oʻr mashki likemaari oʻrken pasq uni baredining tardi yikonu isibo kalisysieni, ana mir yindooni in badamun, mirpolika li amida atamiyo in baharlayori.

Encodence requirely operated all frequenticy information shall be used while majors in property in which is k-barge, and impletion ' will posted and property does not according and programmy interval during the property in the ball of the during and impletion' information to any other posterior according to the extent according to any party's respective shifts and respectively dependents to any the otherwise injected to the extent according to any party's respective shifts and respectively dependents are an using the otherwise injected by the poster relationshifts in a party's respective shifts and respectively acting an experiment can repeat the end of the other relationshifts in a party's respective shifts and respectively of acting an experiment can repeat the end to the data and of figures as

- KMTOPMENT DECORDER, Many matrices a right to make presented deciders and to evaluate hopkoyee's qualitations, during work and pointer and his parlowers;
- 10 MORET OF WORKNOW COMMENTATION DOUBLANCE, CONTRACT, include a statute and the companyation and not converge to hep-tops in the forward of minimum and place. Employed spect for Employee's whether and special thinks has in converge to the Survey and as' unique development.
- 11. EFFECTIVE (INTE, this optimizer and the implayer's hopizing date of coplayment are not effort with after the paper) has been pulse by Sleeps and lacholes the employer field homizatory. The Engloyer's effective date of co-physical, for all papers, indicating copleyer Neglige of hopizing of clyptolic partial, with the obliched interactive to the fact day of most for which theptopers is post by standard to the page of .
- 12. NOT KEY OF COMOLADAT: COMM belowed that the to de contrast where the first of discription has a boundaries and that the Employee for a second body or provident of the the Employee for a second body of the Employee for a second body of the Employee for the provident to repeat the Employee for the Employee for the provident to repeat the Employee for the Employee for the provident to repeat the Employee for the Employee for exact the foreign is not address to the provident for the Employee for exact to the Employee for the Employee for exact the Employee for exact to the Employee for exac
- 13 FOURTHER Floriday on Agrice of the ability of Hillinger's particle symplectic temployees.
- 34. UNURE ADDEDUTED. This appearance paper site and all other Approximate between Kinger and Replayer, edge and as in unling, with paper is a first statement of Supplying by Nonex and contains all the parents and Approximate between the parties with proper to unline information in the approximate in the approximate and the parties with proper to unline information in the parties with proper to unline information in the approximate in the approximate and Approximate A

North, 187.

s.

12:20 5005

A research

- 14. SET (RABIETT: If any law or particles of the style main of the source of respected induction to be inside, and, or particles the special of the providers of the Appendix that result in fail from and utility or movies by obtained, in particle or identic
- b) WATER, Botheter of effect parts to report parts source of any provider of the Approximater of any focus or an encoding shall not allocate of effect parts in the provider of the Approximate.

this Agreement with not be a capital by the part of the construction made to a testant the damps of property by Werner, program is a Mignature Area Area Area Area and the magnet of Area Construction Private News the Super Area and Const. A construction of the Area area

ON THE CONDUCTER, BATER AND MUTER NORSH

886ma (334).

PATENT REEL: 047952 FRAME: 0229

82.NS283

RECORDED: 12/18/2018